

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

CARMEN THOMPSON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. MJG-95-309

PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF

Peter Buscemi
E. Andrew Southerling
Edward S. Keefe
David M. Kerr
Harvey Bartle, IV
Jason G. Benion
Jennifer A. Bowen
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
202-739-3000

Barbara Samuels, Bar No. 08681
ACLU FOUNDATION OF MARYLAND
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211
410-889-8555

Theodore M. Shaw, Director-Counsel
Robert H. Stroup
Melissa S. Woods
Matthew Colangelo
Melanca D. Clark
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson St., 16th Floor
New York, NY 10013
212-965-2200

Andrew D. Freeman, Bar No. 03867
BROWN, GOLDSTEIN & LEVY, LLP
120 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 1700
Baltimore, MD 21202
410-962-1030

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OVERVIEW	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. HUD Has Violated the Fifth Amendment by Failing to Disestablish the Vestiges of Prior Intentional Segregation and Discrimination	2
A. HUD Has a Duty to Remedy Its Past Wrongs	3
B. HUD Participated in the Creation of Segregated Public Housing in Baltimore, and the Vestiges of that Segregation Persist	5
1. HUD Intentionally Established Segregated Public Housing in Baltimore, and HUD’s Actions After 1954 Perpetuated that Segregation	5
2. Vestiges of HUD’s Prior Discrimination Persist, Such That the Baltimore Region’s Public Housing Remains Racially Segregated	8
3. The Present Segregation of African-American Public Housing Residents is a Vestige of Prior Intentional Segregation and Not an Imbalance Caused by Neutral Demographic Factors	12
C. HUD Has Failed to Eliminate the Vestiges of Segregation and Instead Has Perpetuated and Expanded Segregation	17
II. HUD Has Violated the Fair Housing Act’s Requirement That It Further Fair Housing	20
A. The Duty to Further Fair Housing	20
B. None of HUD’s Arguments Warrant a Reversal of this Court’s Prior Finding of Liability for Failure to Affirmatively Further Fair Housing	24
1. HUD’s Administration of the Section 8 Voucher Program Has Failed to Promote Regional Fair Housing and Has in Fact Perpetuated Segregation	24
a. Voucher Portability Has Not Resulted in the Deconcentration of Public Housing	24
b. HUD’s Policies Have Failed to Overcome Obstacles to Voucher Portability and Have in Fact Exacerbated Those Obstacles	26

c.	HUD’s Minimal Mobility Counseling Efforts Have Not Provided Meaningful Opportunities for Baltimore City Voucher Holders to Relocate to the Counties	31
d.	The Regional Opportunities Counseling Program	32
e.	The Moving to Opportunity Demonstration	33
2.	HUD’s Block Grant Funding Programs Have Not Been Used to Promote Regional Fair Housing	35
a.	HOME Program Funds Have Not Been Used to Promote Fair Housing in the Baltimore Region	36
b.	CDBG Program Funds Have Not Been Used to Promote Fair Housing for African-American Public Housing Residents in the Baltimore Region	39
c.	The AFFH Certification and Analysis of Impediments	41
3.	Project-Based Section 8 Housing	45
4.	FHA Multi-Family Mortgage Insurance Programs	46
C.	The Court’s Finding of § 3608(e)(5) Liability Should Stand	48
III.	Plaintiffs’ Proposed Remedial Order Provides Appropriate Relief for Both a Statutory and Constitutional Violation	48
A.	Having Found Unlawful Activity, the Court Has Broad Remedial Power to Undo the Legacy of HUD’s Statutory and Constitutional Violations	48
B.	The Court Should Use its Broad Remedial Power to Order the Relief Contained in Plaintiffs’ Proposed Remedial Order	51
1.	The Court Should Order HUD to Provide 9,000 Desegregative Housing Opportunities to Remedy its Unlawful Conduct	53
2.	The Court Should Order HUD to Provide Remedial Vouchers as One Component of the Desegregative Housing Opportunities	56
a.	Vouchers Must Be Combined With Mobility Counseling In Order to Serve as an Effective Desegregation Tool	57
b.	The Court Should Order that Vouchers be Targeted to Communities of Opportunity	59

c.	The Court Should Order Regional Administration of the Remedial Vouchers	64
3.	The Court Should Order HUD to Provide a Minimum Number of Hard Units as a Component of the Desegregative Housing Opportunities	67
4.	The Court Should Also Require Development of a Housing Desegregation Plan and Changes to HUD Decisionmaking	70
a.	The Affordable Housing Desegregation Plan	70
b.	HUD Review of Regional Actions to Affirmatively Further Fair Housing	72
5.	The Court Should Order Creation of a Community Advisory Board ...	75
6.	This Court Should Order Performance Measures to Monitor HUD’s Remedial Progress	77
C.	HUD’s Objections to Plaintiffs’ Proposed Remedy Are Without Merit	78
1.	The Possibility that a Remedy Will Cost Money to Implement is not a Barrier to Ordering Such Relief	78
2.	The Proposed Remedial Order Does Not Require Impermissible Trade-Offs	80
	CONCLUSION	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alabama Center for the Environment v. Browner</i> , 20 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1994)	50
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	49
<i>Banks v. Perk</i> , 473 F.2d 910 (6th Cir. 1973)	22
<i>Banks v. Perk</i> , 341 F. Supp. 1175 (N.D. Ohio 1972)	22
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	3
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) (Brown II)	3
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) (Brown I)	3
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995)	22
<i>Columbus Board of Education v. Penick</i> , 443 U.S. 449 (1979)	3-4, 8, 11, 17-18
<i>Darst-Webbe Tenant Ass’n Board v. St. Louis Housing Authority</i> , 417 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2005)	23-24
<i>Darst-Webbe Tenant Ass’n Board v. St. Louis Housing Authority</i> , 339 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2003)	49
<i>Davis v. School Commissioners of Mobile County</i> , 402 U.S. 33 (1971)	48
<i>Dayton Board of Education v. Brinkman</i> , 443 U.S. 526 (1979)	5, 17, 18, 53, 79
<i>Dean v. Martinez</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 477 (D. Md. 2004)	22
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 364 (1939)	49
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1991)	3-4, 8, 12, 14, 16
<i>Gautreaux v. Landrieu</i> , 523 F. Supp. 665 (N.D. Ill. 1981)	51, 54, 56, 66
<i>Green v. County School Board of New Kent County</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	3, 4, 8, 11, 17
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976)	3, 11, 16, 48

<i>Holton v. City of Thomasville School District</i> , 425 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Housing Opportunities Made Equal, Inc. v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 943 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Jaffee v. United States</i> , 592 F.2d 712 (3d Cir. 1979)	79
<i>Jaimes v. Toledo Metropolitan Housing Authority</i> , 715 F. Supp. 835 (N.D. Ohio 1989)	23
<i>Jenkins v. Missouri</i> , 122 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Keyes v. School District No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	3, 12
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965)	49
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	49, 79
<i>NAACP v. A.A. Arms, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 1049011 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2003)	79
<i>NAACP, Jacksonville Branch v. Duval County Schools</i> , 273 F.3d 960 (11th Cir. 2001)	13-14
<i>NAACP v. Harris</i> , 567 F. Supp. 637 (D. Mass. 1983)	22
<i>NAACP v. HUD</i> , 817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987)	20, 22-24, 33, 49, 53, 71
<i>NAACP v. Kemp</i> , 721 F. Supp. 361 (D. Mass. 1989)	50, 74
<i>North Carolina State Board of Education v. Swann</i> , 402 U.S. 43 (1971)	48
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2373 (2004)	23
<i>Otero v. New York City Housing Authority</i> , 484 F.2d 1122 (2d Cir. 1973)	21
<i>Pasadena City Board of Education v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976)	12-13
<i>Project B.A.S.I.C. v. Kemp</i> , 776 F. Supp. 637 (D.R.I. 1991)	22
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. Brock</i> , 823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	50
<i>Santillan v. Gonzales</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	50
<i>School Board of City of Richmond v. Baliles</i> , 829 F.2d 1308 (4th Cir. 1987)	3, 12

<i>Shannon v. HUD</i> , 436 F.2d 809 (3d Cir. 1970)	21, 50-51, 75
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenberg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	3, 8, 13, 48
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967)	22
<i>Thompson v. HUD</i> , 2006 WL 581260 (D. Md. Jan. 10, 2006) (Summary Judgment Order)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. HUD</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D. Md. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. HUD</i> , 2001 WL 1636517 (D. Md. Dec. 12, 2001) (Report and Recommendation) (Grimm, M.J.)	78, 82
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	20, 23
<i>United States v. City of Parma, Ohio</i> , 661 F.2d 562 (6th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992)	4-5, 17
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	61
<i>United States v. Yonkers Board of Education</i> , 624 F. Supp. 1276 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	4
<i>Walker v. City of Mesquite</i> , 402 F.3d 532 (5th Cir. 2005)	62
<i>Walker v. City of Mesquite</i> , 169 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Walker v. HUD</i> , No. 3:85-CV-1210-R (N.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 1997) (Modified Remedial Order Affecting HUD)	11, 54, 56, 59, 72, 75
<i>White v. Mathews</i> , 559 F.2d 852 (2d Cir. 1977)	79
<i>Young v. Cisneros</i> , No. P-80-8-CA (E.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 1995) (Final Judgment and Decree)	54, 56, 59, 66, 72
<i>Young v. Pierce</i> , 685 F. Supp. 986 (E.D. Tex. 1988)	75
<i>Young v. Pierce</i> , 628 F. Supp. 1037 (E.D. Tex. 1985)	22

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706	49
42 U.S.C. § 1437a	67

42 U.S.C. § 1437c-1	73-74
42 U.S.C. § 1437f	67
42 U.S.C. § 1437p	73-74
42 U.S.C. § 3601	20
42 U.S.C. § 3608(e)(5)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 5301	40, 63
42 U.S.C. § 5304	73
42 U.S.C. § 5311	44
42 U.S.C. § 12702	63, 74
42 U.S.C. § 12703	74
42 U.S.C. § 12704	36
42 U.S.C. § 12705	73-74
42 U.S.C. § 12742	38

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

60 Fed. Reg. 48,278 (Sept. 18, 1995)	30
63 Fed. Reg. 46,104 (Aug. 28, 1998)	69
65 Fed. Reg. 58,870 (Oct. 2, 2000)	30
69 Fed. Reg. 48,040 (Aug. 6, 2004)	68
70 Fed. Reg. 57,654 (Oct. 3, 2005)	16, 30
24 C.F.R. § 91.2	41
24 C.F.R. § 91.225	42, 71
24 C.F.R. § 91.500	74
24 C.F.R. § 92.351	39

24 C.F.R. § 888.111	30
24 C.F.R. § 888.113	75
24 C.F.R. § 901.215	67
24 C.F.R. § 901.230	67
24 C.F.R. § 902.77	67
24 C.F.R. § 902.83	67
24 C.F.R. § 903.2	75
24 C.F.R. § 903.7	71
24 C.F.R. § 941.202	63, 73-75
24 C.F.R. § 982.160	67
24 C.F.R. § 982.503	30, 75
24 C.F.R. § 985.1	27
24 C.F.R. § 985.3	28

MISCELLANEOUS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

114 Cong. Rec. 3422 (1968) (Statement of Sen. Mondale)	20
114 Cong. Rec. 9563 (1968) (Statement of Rep. Celler)	20
Peter H. Schuck, <i>Diversity in America</i> (2003)	52
Md. Code art. 44A, § 1-103(b)	67
